AGENDA ITEM
April 5t 2022

Subject: Robert Somers, Jr. Mowing Contract for Marmaduke Park, Horseshoe Park and the

North Campus

Department. Parks & Recreation

This ordinance will approve the attached Mowing Agreement with Robert Somers, Jr. of Bronaugn,
Missouri.

Marmaduke Park: Based on a 29 week mowing season.

Joe Hardin

Jack Somers
Robert Somers Jr.
Wayne Leatherman
JoLeen Hagerman

Horseshoe Park:

Joe Hardin

Jack Somers
Robert Somers Jr.
Dan Moore

Wayne Leatherman
JoLeen Hagerman

North Campus:

Joe Hardin

Jack Somers
Robert Somers Jr.
Wayne Leatherman
JolLeen Hagerman
Rusty Thomas

$2000.00 per month
$1725.00 per month
$1650.00 per month
$3496.00 per month
$1500.00 per month

$175.00 per month
$160.00 per month
$140.00 per month
$360.00 per month
$228.00 per month
$120.00 per month

$1700.00 per month
$1300.00 per month
$1225.00 per month
$2472.00 per month
$1100.00 per month
$1640.00 per month



BILL NO. 2022-022 ORDINANCE NO. 8486

A SPECIAL ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NEVADA, MISSOURI
ACCEPTING THE BID AND AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF AN AGREEMENT WITH
ROBERT SOMERS, JR OF BRONAUGN, MISSOURI FOR 2022 MOWING SERVICES.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NEVADA, MISSOURI, THAT:

Section 1. The agreement attached hereto as “Exhibit A” and incorporated herein by reference is
approved as a contractual obligation of the City of Nevada, Missouri.

Section 2. The City Manager is authorized and directed to execute the same on behalf of the City

of Nevada, Missouri, and is authorized to take all reasonable steps necessary to comply with the
terms of the agreement.

Section 3.  This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and adoption.

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Nevada, Missouri, this 19t
day of April, 2022.

\Vhiyg,
NI
Sl - /{ (7 (7
I . - -
~seal) 4 G Getrge Knox, Wor
ATTEST™

\@hdm‘ﬂ\ NN

Stephan}ﬁ M. Martin — City Clerk




AGREEMENT FOR MOWING SERVICES
BETWEEN THE CITY OF NEVADA, MISSOURI
AND ROBERT SOMERS, JR.

THIS AGREEMENT, is made this day of April 2022, by and between the CITY of Nevada,
Missouri, and ROBERT SOMERS, JR.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants set out herein, the parties agree as
follows:

L. Indemnification. The CONTRACTOR will indemnify and hold harmless the CITY and its agents
and employees from and against all claims, damages, losses and expenses including attorney's fees arising out of
or resulting from the performance of the work, provided that any such claims, damage, loss or expense is
attributable to bodily injury, sickness, disease or death, or to injury to or destruction of tangible property including
the loss of use resulting therefrom; and is caused in whole or in part by any negligent or willful act or omission
of the CONTRACTOR, and SUBCONTRACTOR, anyone directly or indirectly employed by any of them or
anyone for whose acts any of them may be liable.

2. Insurance. The CONTRACTOR shall furnish the CITY the certificates of insurance for workers'
compensation (if required), public liability, and property damage in the amounts required by the CITY. The
policies of insurance shall be in such form and shall be issued to such company or companies as may be
satisfactory to the CITY.

3. Scope of Work. Work will be undertaken by the CONTRACTOR following written authorization
from the City Manager to proceed.

* Work is set forth in the Mowing Specifications as outlined in the Bid Specifications, which are to
be considered part of this agreement, for the following mowing sites:

e Marmaduke Park
e Horseshoe Park
e North Campus

# of

Weeks Month Dates

) APRIL 04/11-04/17 04/18-04/24 | 04/25-05/01

S MAY 05/02-05/08 05/09-05/15 | 05/16-05-22 | 05/23-05/29 05/30-06/05
g JUNE 06/06-06/12 06/13-06/19 | 06/20-06/26 | 06/27-07/03

;i JULY 07/04-07/10 | 07/11-07/17 | 07/18-07/24 | 07/25-07/31

; AUGUST 08/01-08/07 | 08/08-08/14 | 08/15-08/21 | 08/22-08/28 08/29-09/04
4 SEPTEMBER | 09/05-09/11 09/12-09/18 | 09/19-09/25 | 09/26-10-02

4 OCTOBER 10/03-10/09 | 10/10-10/16 | 10/17-10/23 | 10/24-10/30




4. Obligation of Contractor. The CONTRACTOR will furnish supplies, tools, equipment, labor,

and other services necessary for the completion of the work described in the agreement. CONTRACTOR will
comply with all applicable federal, state and local laws and regulations.

5. Payments. The CITY will pay to the CONTRACTOR for services compensation in the manner
and at such times as set forth in the Bid Specifications.

6. Heirs, Successors & Assigns, ete. This Agreement shall be binding upon all parties hereto and
their respective heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns.

8 Conflict in Terms. In the event of conflict between components of the contract documents, the
agreement and general conditions will prevail unless specifically amended by mutually approved change orders
and contract addenda. In the event of a dispute, the interpretation of the City Manager is binding on the parties.

8. Termination. The CITY shall have the right to terminate this Agreement at any time for any
reason by giving the CONTRACTOR written notice to such effect. The CITY shall pay to the CONTRACTOR
in full satisfaction and discharge of all amounts owing to the CONTRACTOR under this Agreement an amount
equal to the cost of all Services performed by the CONTRACTOR up to such termination date, less all amounts
previously paid to the CONTRACTOR on account of this Agreement Price. The CONTRACTOR shall submit to
the CITY its statement for the aforesaid amount, in such reasonable detail as the CITY shall request, within thirty
(30) days after such date of termination. The CITY shall not be liable to the CONTRACTOR for any damages on
account of such termination for loss of anticipated future profits with respect to the remainder of the Services.

9. Integration Clause. The contract documents and bid specifications shall constitute the entire
agreement, understanding, and obligation between the parties. No oral or verbal understanding or arrangement
not reduced to writing and mutually approved shall have any force or effect.

10.  Total Contract Price. The CONTRACTOR will be paid compensation which, for the project is:

Marmaduke Park - $11,962.50 for season
e Horseshoe Park - $1,015.00 for season
North Campus - $8,881.25 for season

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, the parties hereto have executed or caused to be executed by their duly

authorized officials, this Agreement in multiple copies each of which shall be deemed an original on the date first
above written.

CITY OF NEVADA, MISSOURI

By:

Mark Mitchell, City Manager
Purchasing Agent

EXECUTION BY CONTRACTOR:
Robert Somers, Jr.

A —

Title: Robert Somers, Jr.
8529 E Younger Rd
Bronaugn, MO 64728




